

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK HENRY WARDEN, et al.

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO: SC09-1027

Lower Tribunal: 1D08-3852

RUNNER SANTANA,

Respondent.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
RUNNER SANTANA**

**On Discretionary Review from a
Decision of the District Court of Appeal,
First District**

HENRY G. GYDEN
Florida Bar No. 158127
SWOPE, RODANTE P.A.
1234 E. 5th Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33605
Tel: (813) 273-0017
Fax: (813) 223-3678
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. The First District Properly Determined that the Circuit Court Erred in Summarily Dismissing Respondent’s Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Where the Petition Alleged that Santana Was Entitled To Immediate Release and It Set Forth Plausible Reasons and a Specific Factual Basis for Relief...	4
A. Habeas Corpus Relief and the Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Doctrine Under Florida Law	4
B. The First District Balanced the Competing Interests Encompassed By the Writ of Habeas Corpus and the Doctrine of Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies and Fashioned a Limited Exception to the Doctrine Consistent With Florida Law	10
C. This Court Should Not Follow <u>Pope</u> And <u>Grace</u> To The Extent Those Decisions Conflict With The First District’s Decision In Santana	17
D. The Federal Decisions Cited By the Department Are Unpersuasive Because Under Federal Law, The Power To Grant A Writ of Habeas Corpus Flows From Congressional Statutes, Not the Constitution.....	22

II. The First District Properly Determined That Circuit Courts Should Not *Sua Sponte* Dismiss Petitions Based On Affirmative Defenses Not Raised by Proper Pleadings.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allison v. Baker,
11 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1943)5

Anglin v. Mayo,
88 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 1956)4, 16, 26

Ashley v. State,
850 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 2003)14

Baillie v. Dep't of Nat. Res., Div. of Beaches & Shores,
632 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)7

Bush v. State,
945 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006)11

Carthane v. Crosby,
776 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)8

Chandler v. Crosby,
916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2005)22

DeCarlo v. Town of West Miami,
49 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1950)8

District Bd. Of Trustees Of Broward Community College v. Caldwell,
959 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....10

Duggan v. Department of Corrections,
665 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....27

Felker v. Turpin,
518 U.S. 651 (1996).....23

Florida High School Athletic Ass'n v. Melbourne Central Catholic High School,
867 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....7

<u>Flo-Sun, Inc. v. Kirk,</u> 783 So.2d 1029 (Fla. 2001)	6
<u>Grace v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1290 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	passim
<u>Gulf Pines Mem'l Park, Inc. v. Oaklawn Mem'l Park, Inc.,</u> 361 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1978)	9
<u>Haag v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1992)	5, 24
<u>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</u> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	7
<u>Lambrix v. Dugger,</u> 547 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	26
<u>Lenoir v. Jones,</u> 979 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	26
<u>Liton Lighting v. Platinum Television Group, Inc.,</u> 2 So. 3d 366 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	26
<u>McCarthy v. Madigan,</u> 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	24
<u>Mora v. McDonough,</u> 934 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	2
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 898 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	passim
<u>Reed v. Moore,</u> 768 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	19
<u>Santana v. Henry,</u> 12 So. 3d 843 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	passim

Slay v. Singletary,
676 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)14

State, Dept. of Revenue v. Brock,
576 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)8, 9, 25

State, Dep't of Environmental Regulation v. Falls Chase Special Taxing District,
424 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)17

Williams v. State,
957 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2007)14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2241 23

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 23

CONSTITUTION

Art. V, §§ 3(b)(9), 4(b)(3), 5(b), Fla. Const.5, 24

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Fla. Admin. C. 33-103.00614

Fla. Admin. C. 33-103.01312

TREATISE

Sylvia H. Walbolt, Matthew J. Conigliaro & J. Andrew Meyer, Florida Civil
Practice Before Trial, § 25.34 at 25-30 (7th ed. 2004).....9, 25
